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Introduction

The objectives set in 1993 for the UNOCHA Mine Clearance
Programme were:

To clear 10,000,000 square meters of priority minefields
for the rehabilitation of returning Afghans to their homes.

i

To conduct mine field surveys of 25,000,000 square meters
of priority land.

To resurvey old mine fields in an effort to reduce the area
of mine fields to be cleared.

To provide mine awareness training to a population of
330,000 Afghans in prioritized mine affected districts.

To conduct the following training courses;

5 Counter Mine Training courses
6 Pre-deployment training cor 'ses

- 48 Demining Revision courses
3 Team Leaders courses
4 Operations Officers courses

- 4 Surveying Revision courses

Budget

The annual budget estimated for the Programme was US$ 18.1
million and was broken down as follows:

Mine Clearance - US$ 12 million

To be undertaken by Afghan Technical Consultants (ATC),
Demining Agency for Afghanistan (DAFA) [formerly South West
Afghanistan Agency for Demining (SWAAD)], Organization for
Mine Clearance and Afghan Rehabilitation (OMAR), HALO Trust
and the Mine Dog Centre (MDC). '
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Mine Survey, Planning and Management - US$ 2.23 million

The Afghan NGO Mine Clearance and Planning Agency (MCPA)
would undertake mine surveys in prioritized districts of
various provinces of Afghanistan.

Mine Awareness Programme - US$ 600,000

This programme is implemented by the Organization for Mine
Clearance and Afghan Rehabilitation (OMAR), and the Afghan
Red Crescent Society (ARCS) in Kabul.

Mine Clearance Training - US$ 1.05 million

Training is undertaken by MCPA through the Monitoring and
Training Teams based in Peshawar and Quetta.

Mine Clearance Programme
Budget 1993

Programme

Mine Awareness

Mine Clearance Training

Mine Survey and Planning

Mine Clearance Manual

Mechanical

Mine Detection Dogs

TOTAL

Total
Required

600,000

1,050,000

1,950,000

12,000,000

500,000

2,000,000

18,100,000

Direct
Funding

600,000

-

-

3,000,000

-

2,000,000

5,600,000

Required
by UNOCHA

-

1,050,000

1,950,000

9,000,000

500,000

-

12,500,000
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Funding Situation;

Direct funding of mine awareness and specific manual mine
clearance projects by the European Community, and of the Mine Dog
Centre by US/AID have been received. The EC has become the major
donor for the Programme with projects totalling over US$ 5
million funded during 1993. The US/AID continued to fully fund
the Mine Dog Centre. Of the US$ 12.5 million required by UNOCHA,
only US$ 1,923,716 had been received and a further US$ 1,286,143
pledged as at 30 June 93.

Donations to UNOCHA earmarked for demining were received from the
following countries during the first half year:

Country

Australia
Norway
Sweden
United Kingdom

US$

138,279
520,880
520,156
744,400

1,923,715

The following countries had pledged further aid as at 30 June 93.

Country USS

Norway
United Kingdom

510,949
775,194

1,286,143

The following additional pledges and contributions were received
between 1 July and 31 August 1993

Country

Finland
Japan
Sweden
United States

USS

176,991
2,000,000
619,579

2,000,000

4,796,570
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Mid Year Operational Progress

During the period under review (1 January 1993 to 30 June 1993),
progress in most sectors of the programme was satisfactory.
However, some activities were restricted due to the unfavourable
security situation. In particular, conflicts in Kandahar Province
and internal management problems in SWAAD led to less than
satisfactory progress in South-West Afghanistan. These difficulties
have since been resolved. SWAAD has been replaced by the Demining
Agency for Afghanistan (DAFA), and much improved progress is
expected in the second half of the year. Progress made in the
individual programme components is detailed below.

Mine Clearance

ATC, DAFA (SWAAD), OMAR, HALO Trust and MDC worked in the provinces
of Kabul, Baghlan, Kunduz, Takhar, Nangarhar, Kunar, Laghman,
Paktia, Zabul, Kandahar, Helmand, Nimroz, Farah, Herat and Orzugan.
These agencies cleared 4,242,317 square meters of priority land,
destroyed 9,752 mines and 2,899 UXOs, and found 3,276,095 metal
fragments. This progress is slightly less than half of the annual
target, and is due to adverse weather in the early part of the
year, and the suspension of SWAAD operations for 3 months. Progress
has also been slow in the built up areas of Herat and Kandahar. The
Mine Dog Centre attached dog teams to each of the demining NGOs to
assist with their mine detection effort.Individual progress reports
of each NGO are appended at Annexes A to F.

AREAS CLEARED
1 .TAN 93 - 30 JUN 93

ATC

OMAR

DAFA

HALO
Trust

MCPA

TOTAL

GRAZING
LAND

595,790

54,965

.

650,755

AGRICULT-
URAL LAND

977,408

423,692

28,199

87,070

1,516,369

VILLAGE

609,132

353,927

104,332

1,067,391

ROAD

205,723

94,040

62,278

362,041

CANAL

62,835

363,160

425,995

TOTAL
AREA

2,450,888

926,624

557,969

87,070

219,766

4,242,317



DEVICES DESTROYED
1 JAN 93 - 30 JUN 93

ATC

OMAR

DAFA

HALO
Trust

MCPA

TOTAL

AT

29

51

9

-

10

99

AP

7267

1892

123

276

194

9752

UXO

878

1555

49

327

90

2899

TOTAL

8174

3498

181

603

294

12750

FRAGMENTS

1,911,409

1,062,747

195,248

106,691

3,276,095

Minefield Survey

NCPA carried out survey operations in the provinces of Badakhshan,
Baghlan, Farah, Ghazni, Helmand, Herat, Kabul, Kandahar, Kunduz,
Laghman, Logar, Nangarhar, Nimroz, Paktia Parwan, Samangan, Wardak,
Zabul and surveyed a total area of 4,846,424 square meters. Existing
mine fields which W3re resurveyed were reduced by 4,270,467 square
meters. In the process MCPA also destroyed 294 mines and found 106,691
fragments. Details of areas surveyed are attached as Annex F and G.

Mine Awareness

OMAR trained 203,897 Afghans in mine awareness, and continued their
operations in the provinces of Laghman, Nangarhar, Herat, Wardak, Logar
and Kabul in Afghanistan, and in refugee camps in the NWFP of Pakistan.
A summary of Mine Awareness Training results are at Annex H.



Mine Clearance Training

The Monitoring and Training Teams during the period January 1992 to June
1993 conducted the following training courses;

5 Counter Mine Training Courses
2 Predeployment Courses
20 Demining Revision Courses
2 Team Leader Courses

In addition, 20 Investigation Reports were completed, and 20 Monitoring
and Evaluation missions were conducted.

'•»
The ten members of the Australian Army Contingent serving with the
Monitoring and Training Team returned home in early July and will not
be replaced. The three Australian Army Technical Advisors serving with
other areas of the Mine Clearance Programme will also not be replaced
when they return home in December 1993. The Mine Clearance Programme is
investigating other arrangements for technical advice and performance
monitoring.

Equipment Purchased;

A summary of the equipment purchased during the period is at Annex I.
Most of this equipment was bought for use with EC funded projects:

Conclusion

Whilst the progress at 30 June 1993 is slightly below half the annual
target, this can be explained by adverse weather conditions in January
and February, insecurity in the Kandahar region, and an increasing
amount of demining in provincial cities such as Herat, where progress
is slower than in open country. It is anticipated that all clearance
targets will be met by the end of the year.

The withdrawal of the Australian Army contingent will have some impact
on the Programme. However, plans have been made to recruit suitably
qualified expatriate staff to replace them. The same number of training
courses and monitoring missions will continue to be held by these
expatriates and experienced Afghan staff.

Funding by the European Community has provided a significant boost to
the Programme in 1993. Whilst contributions to the UNOCHA consolidated
Appeal for Emergency Humanitarian Assistance for Afghanistan have been
limited, indications are more favourable for the second half of the
year.
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Annex
MINE DOG CENTRE
PROGRESS REPORT

JANUARY - JUNE 1993

LOCATION
PROVINCE

PAKTIA
NANGARHAR
LAGHMAN,
KABUL

PAKTIA
NANGARHAR
LAGHMAN,
KABUL

PAKTIA
KABUL
LAGHMAN
NANGARHAR

PAKTIA, KHOST
LOGAR, WARDAK
NANGARHAR
LAGHMAN

NANGARHAR
KHOST
LAGHMAN
WARDAK, LOGAR
KUNDUZ
PAKTIA
TAKHAR

KUNDUZ
TAKHAR
NANGARHAR
LOGAR, PAKTIA
WARDAK
LAGHMAN ,
PARWAN

TOTAL

DATE

JAN 93

FEB 93

MAR 93

APR 93

MAY 93

JUN 93

JAN-JUN

AP

425

479

99

136

851

218

2208

AT

61

41

57

11

36

58

264

UXO
.*

955

892

522

132

984

259

3744

TOTAL
DEVICE

1441

1412

678

279

1871

535

6216

ROAD
SQM.

40599

36646

8468

10773

47336

38804

182626

AREA
SQM.

143406

106883

34110

43963

154145

29314

511821

M.F.

8840

5640

1551

4605

8575

1785

30996

AP * Anti Personal
AT « Anti Tank
USO * Unexploded Ordnance
M.F. <* Metal Fragments
SQM =• Square Meter

Note: MDC dogs only detect mines and do not destroy the*, thus
MDC figures are not included in the summary table of devices
destroyed on page 5. >
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Ĵ
^̂

84
4,

65
2

r-
T

T

RO
A

D =
=

=

90
30

8

15
56

17

58
62

1

11
39

86

36
73

85

14
41

40
lî
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Annex * T t

Procurement fc Logistics -Support

First half - 1993

Procurement and Logistics support provided by the Denining
Headquarters Islamabad to different Denining Offices, Defining
NGOs Field Medical Projects and Radio Network Programme during
1993 is briefly tabulated below. The procurement and logistics
activity requests of user, agencies, procurement, arranging tax
exemption, customs clearance, transportation, inventory
management, distribution of equipment to the users and arranging
for repair of mine detectors and radio equipment.

Demining NGOs & Offices

Radio Equipment HP & VHP
Mine Detector fc Accessories
Helmets & Visors
Explosive & Accessories
Body Bags
General Equipment

Cost US $

113,617.26
505,766.00

A,137.92
18,151.67
1,540.00
3,560.00

Field Medical Unit Project

(2 units ATC, 2 units SWAAD)

Surgical Items
General Hospital Equipment

3,566.06
1,710.14

Radio Network Project

Electronic Components HP & VHP
Codan Spare Parts

2,640.15
2,150.32

Mine Detector Repair activity

A total of 43 mine detectors were received at the workshop out of
which 30 were repaired and returned to the users.
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Radio Equipment Repair activity

A total of $ HF sets and 4 VHP sets belonging to different NGOs
were repaired at the radio network repair workshop.

Donation of Clothing & other stores

Demining Headquarters Islamabad arranged the donation of clothing
stores from USAID which were proportionately distributed amongst
d^mining NGOs. Stores donated were;

Clothing

Blankets ^
Medium Tents (used)
Large Tents (used)
Tarpaulin (used)
Damaged Tents for use as floor covering
Linen Trousers
Shirt wool
Trouser Field
Trouser Wool
Drawer/ Men
Under Shirt
Shirt Camouflage

Medical

Sponges Surgical
Insertion Tray
Inject Set
Gown, Operating
Trouser Convalescent
Trouser Convalescent
Trouser Convalescent
Surgical Pack Curity
Trouser Pajama Cotton

4/000
517
45
175
103
800

1/100
1/330
550

1,000
4,000
1/400

6 Cartons
8 Cartons
17 Cartons
12 Cartons
127
12 Cartons
220
20 Cartons
240
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